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February 5, 2015

Cole Clarke, Administrator

Coeur d'Alene Health Care & Rehabilitatton Center
2514 North Seventh Street

Coeur d'Alene, ID 83814-3720

Provider #; 135052

RE:  FACILITY FIRE SAFETY & CONSTRUCTION SURVEY REPORT COVER
LETTER

Dear Mr. Clarke:

On January 26, 2015, a Facility Fire Safety and Construction survey was conducted at Coeur
d'Alene Health Care & Rehabilitation Center by the Department of Health & Welfare, Bureau
of Facility Standards to determine if your facility was in compliance with State Licensure and
Federal participation requirements for nursing homes patticipating in the Medicare and/or
Medicaid programs. This survey found that your facility was not in substantial compliance with
Medicare and Medicaid program participation requirements. This survey found the most serious
deficiency to be a widespread deficiency that constitutes no actual harm with potential for more
than minimal harm that is not immediate jeopardy, as documented on the enclosed CMS-2567,
whereby significant corrections are required.

Enclosed is a Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, Form CMS-2567, listing
Medicare and/or Medicaid deficiencies and a similar State Form listing licensure health
deficiencies. In the spaces provided on the right side of each sheet, answer each deficiency and
state the date when each will be completed. Please provide ONLY ONE completion date for
cach federal and state tag in column (X5) Completion Date to signify when you allege that each
tag will be back in compliance. NOTE: The alleged compliance date must be after the "Date
Survey Completed” (located in field X3) and on or before the "Opportunity to Correct” (listed on
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page 2). After each deficiency has been answered and dated, the administrator should sign both
Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, Form CMS -2567 and State Form, in the spaces
provided and return the originals to this office,

Your Plan of Correction (PoC) for the deficiencies must be submitted by February 18, 2015,
Failure to submit an acceptable PoC by February 18, 2015, may result in the imposition of civil
monetary penalties by March 10, 2015.

Your PoC must contain the following:

e  What corrective action(s) will be accomplished for those residents found to have been
affected by the deficient practice;

e How you will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient
practice and what corrective action(s) will be taken;

e What measures will be put into place or what systemic changes you will make to ensure that
the deficient practice does not recur;

e How the corrective action(s) will be momitored to ensure the deficient practice will not recur,
i.e., what quality assurance program will be put into place; and,

o Include dates when cotrective action will be completed.

¢ The administrator must sign and date the first page of both the federal survey report, Form
CMS-2567 and the state licensure survey report, State Form.

All references to federal regulatory requirements contained in this letter are found in Title 42,
Code of Federal Regulations.

Remedies will be recommended for imposition by the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid
Services (CMS) if your facility has failed to achieve substantial compliance by February 23,
2015, (Opportunity to Correct). Informal dispute resolution of the cited deficiencies will not
delay the imposition of the enforcement actions recommended (or revised, as appropriate) on
February 23, 2015. A change in the seriousness of the deficiencies on February 23, 2015, may
result in a change in the remedy.

The remedy, which will be recommended if substantial compliance has not been achieved by
February 23, 2015, includes the following:




Cole Clarke, Administrator
February 5, 2015
_Page 3 of 4

Denial of ijayment for new admissions effective April 26, 2015.
. 42 CFR §488.417(a)

If you do not achieve substantial compliance within three (3) months after the last day of the
survey identifying noncompliance, the CMS Regional Office and/or State Medicaid Agency must
deny payments for new admissions,

We must recommend to the CMS Regional Office and/or State Medicaid Agency that your
provider agreement be terminated on July 26, 2015, if substantial compliance is not achieved by
that time.

Please note that this notice does not constitute formal notice of imposition of alternative
remedies or termination of your provider agreement. Should the Centers for Medicare &
Medicaid Services determine that termination o1 any other remedy is warranted, it will
provide you with a separate formal notification of that determination.

If you believe these deficiencies have been corrected, you may contact Mark P. Grimes,
Supervisor, Facility Fire Safety and Construction, Bureau of Facility Standards, 3232 Elder
Street, PO Box 83720, Boise, ID 83720-0009, Phone #: (208) 334-6626, Fax #: (208) 364-1888,
with your written credible allegation of compliance. If you choose and so indicate, the PoC may
constitute your allegation of compliance. We may accept the written allegation of compliance
and presume compliance until substantiated by a revisit or other means. In such a case, neither
the CMS Regional Office nor the State Medicaid Agency will impose the plevmusly
recommended remedy, if appropriate.

If, upon the subsequent revisit, your facility has not achieved substantial compliance, we will
recornmend that the remedies previously mentioned in this letter be imposed by the CMS
Regional Office or the State Medicaid Agency beginning on January 26, 2015, and continue
until substantial compliance is achieved. Additionally, the CMS Regional Office or State
Medicaid Agency inay impose a revised remedy(ies), based on changes in the seriousness of the
non-compliance at the time of the revisit, if appropriate.

In accordance with 42 CFR §488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies
through an informal dispute resolution process. To be given such an opportunity, you are
required to send your written request and all required information as directed in Informational
Letter #2001-10. Informational Letter #2001-10 can also be found on the Internet at:

http://héalthandwelfare.idaho. gov/Providers/ProvidersFacilities/StateFederal Programs/NursingFa
cilities/tabid/434/Default.aspx
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Go to the middle of the page to Information Letters section and click on State and select the
following: '

BES Letters (06/30/11)

2001-10 Long Term Care Informal Dispute Resolution Process
2001-10 IDR Request Form

This request must be received by February 18, 2015. If your request for informal dispute
resolution is received after February 18, 2015, the request will not be granted. An incomplete
informal dispute resolution process will not delay the effective date of any enforcement action.

Thank you for the courtesies extended to us during the survey. If you have any questions, please
contact us at (208) 334-6626.

Sincerely,
Mark P. Grimes, Supervisor
Facility Fire Safety and Construction

MPG/lj
Enclosures
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The facility is a single story, type V (111)
construction built in 1961. Itis fully sprinkiered
with a complete fire alarm/smoke detection
systemn that includes resident rooms. Currently
the facility is licensed for 117 SNF/NF beds.

The following deficiencies were cited during the
special focus Fire/Life Safety survey conducted
on January 26, 2015, The facility was surveyed
under the LIFE SAFETY CODE, 2000 Edition,
Existing Health Care Qccupancy and in
accordance with CFR 42, 483.70.

The Survey was conducted by:

Sam Burbank
Health Facility Surveyor
Facility Fire Safety and Construction

K012 NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K012 K012 ‘ Aol 165, 2015
SS=F
Building construction type and height meets one
of the following. 19.1.6.2, 19.1.6.3, 19.1.6.4, 1.

19.3.5.1 No residents are known to have

been affected by this practice.
The hole through the interior wall
has been repaired.

2. Allresidents on this hall have the

This Standard is not met as evidenced by: potential to be affected

Based on observation and interview, the facility
failed to ensure the fire and smoke resistive 3
integrity of the building. Failure to ensure the )
smoke and fire resistive properties of the facility
could allow smoke and dangerous gases to pass
freely and add to the rapid development of fire in 4
exposed wall cavities. This deficient practice )
affected 20 residents, staff and visitors on the
date of the survey. The facility is licensed for 117
SNF/NF beds and had a census of 25 on the day
of the survey.

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIGQER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE TITLE {X8} DATE

(b,[v QU &7@60&“% D e e 21 8/15

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficlency which the Institution may be excused from correcting providing it is'determined that
other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.} Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days
following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14
days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued
_program participation.

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

A monthly inspection will be made
of all firewalls to ensure that there
are no intrusions.

Monthly inspections will be
conducted for firewall integrity.
Results of inspections will be
reported in QAPI for 3 months to
ensure compliance.

YDPO21 if continuation sheet Page 1 of 24
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Findings include:

During the facllity tour conducted on January 26,
2015 from 10:30 AM to 12:00 PM, observation of
the water heater/storage room abutting room 216
found an approximately 6 inch diameter hole cut
through the interior of the wall exposing the
interior wali cavity, the wall framing, the frame of
the installed pocket door and the inside drywall
surface of the corridor; eliminating the 1-hour
rating of the wall. When asked about the open
wall, the Maintenance Supervisor stated he was
unaware of the hole in the wall prior to the survey
date. (Also refer to K-017, K-038 and K-018)

Actual NFPA standard:;

19.1.6.2

Health care occupancies shall be limited to the
types of building construction shown in Table
19.1.6.2. (See 8.2.1.)

Exception®: Any building of Type 1{443), Type
1(332)}, Type 11{222), or Type I{111) construction
shall be permitted to include roofing systems
involving combustible supperts, decking, or
roofing, provided that the following criteria are
met:

fa} The roof covering meets Class C
requirements in accordance with NFPA 258,
Standard Methods of Fire Tests of Roof
Coverings.

(b} The roof is separated from all occupied
portions of the building by a noncombustibie floor
assembly that includes not less than 21/2 in. (6.4
cm) of concrete or gypsum fill.

{c) The attic or other space is either unoccupied
or protected throughout by an approved
automatic sprinkler system.

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Pravious Versions Obsolete YDPO21 If continuation sheet Page 2 of 24
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Continued From page 2

8.2.1* Construction,

Buildings or structures occupied or used in
accordance with the individual occupancy
chapters {Chapters 12 through 42) shall meet the
minimum canstruction requirements of those
chapters. NFPA 220, Standard on Types of
Building Construction, shall be used to determine
the requirements for the construction
classification. Where the building or facility
includes additions or connected structures of
different construction types, the rating and
classification of the structure shall be based on
either of the following:

(1) Separate huildings if a 2-hour or greater
vertically-aligned fire barrier wall in accordance
with NFPA 221, Standard for Fire Walls and Fire
Barrier Walls, exists between the portions of the
building

Exception: The requirement of 8.2.1(1) shall not
apply to previously approved separations
between buildings.

{2) The least fire-resistive type of construction of
the connected portions, if no such separation is
provided

NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD

Corridors are separated from use areas by walls
constructed with at least ¥4 hour fire resistance
rating. In sprinklered buildings, partitions are only
requlired to resist the passage of smoke. in
non-sprinkiered buildings, walls properly extend
above the ceiling. (Corridor walls may terminate
at the underside of ceilings where specifically
permitted by Code. Charting and clerical stations,
waiting areas, dining reoms, and activity spaces
may be open to the corridor under certain
conditions specified in the Gode. Gift shops may
be separated from corridors by non-fire rated
walls if the gift shop is fully sprinklered.)

19.3.6.1, 19.3.6.2.1, 19.3.65

K012

K017

Apl 16%, 213

K017

1. No residents are known to have
been affected by this practice,
The hole through the interior walt
has been repaired.

2. Allresidents on this hall have the
potential to be affected.

3. A monthly will be made of all
firewalls to ensure that there are
no intrusions. .

4, Monthly inspections will be
conducted for firewall integrity.
Results of inspections will be
reported in QAPI for 3 months to
ensure compliance

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete
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This Standard is not met as evidenced by:
Based on observation and interview, the facility
failed to ensure that transfer grilles were not
installed in corridor walls and smoke resistive
properties were maintained. Failure to ensure the
smoke resistive properties of corridor walls would
allow smoke and dangerous gases to enter
corridors affecting egress. This deficient practice
affected 20 residents, staff and visitors on the
date of the survey. The facility is licensed for 117
SNF/NF beds and had a census of 25 on the day
of the survey,

Findings include:

Buring the facility tour conducted on January 26,
2015 from 10:30 AM to 12:00 PM, observation of
the water heater/storage room abutting room 216
found an approximately 8 inch diameter hole cut
through the interior of the wall, with a fransfer
grille installed on the corridor side, Further
inspecticn found light clearly visibie from the
corridor. When asked, the Maintenance
Supervisor stated he was unaware of the hole in
the wall prior {o the survey date. {Also refer to
K-012, K-038 and K-018)

Actual NFPA standard:

19.3.8.2 Construction of Corridor Walls.
19.3.8.2.1*

Corridor walls shall be continucus from the floor
to the underside of the fioor or roof deck above,

FORM CBMMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete
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Continued From page 4

through any concealed spaces, such as those
above suspended ceilings, and through interstitial
structurat and mechanical spaces, and they shall
have a fire resistance rating of not less than 1/2
hour.

Exception No. 1*. In smoke compariments
protected throughout by an approved, supervised
automnatic sprinkler system In accordance with
19.3.5.2, a corridor shall be permitted to be
separated from all other areas by non-fire-rated
partitions and shall be permitted to terminate at
the ceiling where the ceiling is constructed to limit
the transfer of smoke.

Exception No. 2: Existing corridor partitions shall
be permitted to terminate at ceilings that are not
an integral part of a floor construction if & ft (1.5
m} or more of space exists between the top of the
ceiling subsystem and the bottormn of the floor or
roof above, provided that the following criteria are
met: :

(a) The ceiling shall be part of a fire-rated
assembly tested to have a fire resistance rating of
not less than 1 hour in compliance with the
provisions of 8.2.3.1.

{b) The corridor partitions form smoketight joints
with the ceilings (joint filler, if used, shall be
noncombustible).

{c) Each compartment of interstitial space that
constitutes a separate smoke area is vented, ina
smoke emergency, to the outside by mechanical
means having sufficient capacity to provide not
less than two air changes per hour but, in no
case, a capacity less than 5000 ft3/min (2.36
m3/s).

{d} The interstitial space shall not be used for
storage.

{e) The space shall not be used as a plenum for
supply, exhaust, or return air, except as neted in
19.3.6.2.1(3).

Exception No. 3*; Existing corridor-partitions

K017
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| in all health care facilities.

Doaors protecting corridor openings in other than
required enclosures of vertical openings, exits, or
hazardous areas are substantial doors, such as
those constructed of 1% inch solid-bonded core
wood, or capable of resisting fire for af least 20
minutes. Doors in sprinklered buildings are only
required to resist the passage of smoke. There is
no impediment to the closing of the doors. Doors
are provided with a means suitable for keeping
the door closed. Dutch doors meeting 19.3.6.3.6
are permitted. 19.36.3

Raffer latches are prohibited by CMS regulations
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K017| Continued From page 5 K017
shall be permitted to terminate at monalithic
ceilings that resist the passage of smoke where
there is a smoketight joint between the top of the
partition and the bottom of the ceiling.
19.3.6.2.2* .
Carridor walls shall form a barrier to limit the
transfer of smoke.
19.3.6.4 Transfer Grilles.
Transfer grilles, regardiess of whether they are
protected by fusible link-operated dampers, shall
not be used in these walls or doors,
Exception: Docrs to toilet raoms, bathrooms,
shower rooms, sink closets, and similar auxiliary
spaces that do not contain flammable or
combustible materials shall be permitted to have
ventilating louvers or to be undercut.
K 018| NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K018 K018 Al 10%, 2015
$8=F

1. No residents are known to have
been affected by this practice.
The lock will be replaced on
the door. The hole in the wall has
been repaired.

2.  All residents had the potential
1o be affected by this practice.

3. The Maintenance director will be
in serviced not to  install hasp
padlocks on doors,

4. A monthly inspection will be
completed by the executive
directorfdesignee for 3 months
to ensure compliance and results
reported in QAPI.

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete
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Continued From page 6

This Standard is not met as evidenced by:
Based on observation and interview, the facility
failed to provide corridor doors with approved fire
and smoke resistive properties and a means
suitable for keeping them closed. Fallure to
ensure the smoke and fire resistive properties of
corridor doors would allow smoke and dangerous
gases o enter corridors and add to fire
development. This deficient practice affected 20
residents, staff and visitors on the date of the
survey. The facility is licensed for 117 SNFINF
beds and had a census of 25 on the day of the
survey.

Findings include:

During the facility tour conducted on January 286,
2015 from 10:30 AM to 12:00 PM, observation of
the water heater/storage room abutting room 216 .
found it was equipped with a pocket door that did
not have a working latching mechanism. Further
inspection found it used a hasp and padlock
system to secure the door from the outside,
Inspection of the interior side found an
approximately 8 inch diameter hole cut through
the interior of the wall into the frame of this
pocket door. When asked about this door, the
Maintenance Supervisor stated he did not know
that this door installation was unacceptable. (Also
refer to K-012, K-038 and K-018)

Actual NFPA standard:

19.3.6.3 Corridor Doors.

19.3.6.3.1*

Doors protecting corridor openings in other than
required enclosures of vertical openings, exits, or

K018

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Verslons Obsolete
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hazardous areas shall be substantial doors, such
as those constructed of 13/4-in. (4.4-cm) thick,
solid-bonded core wood or of construction that
resists fire for not less than 20 minutes and shall
be constructed to resist the passage of smoke.
Compliance with NFPA 80, Standard for Fire
Doors and Fire Windows, shall not be required.
Clearance between the bottom of the door and
the floor covering not exceeding 1 in. (2.5 cm)
shall be permitted for corridor doors.

Exception No. 1. Doors to toilet rooms,
bathrooms, shower rooms, sink closets, and
similar auxiliary spaces that do not contain
flammable or combustible materials.

Exception No. 2; In smoke compartments
protected throughout by an approved, supervised
automatic sprinkler system in accordance with
19.3.5.2, the door construction requirements of
19.3.6.3.1 shall not be mandatory, but the doors
shall be constructed to resist the passage of
smoke.

19.3.6.3.2*

Doors shall be provided with a means suitable for
keeping the door closed that is acceptable to the
authority having jurisdiction. The device used
shall be capable of keeping the door fully closed if
a force of 5 ibf {22 N} is applied at the latch edge
of the door. Roller latches shalf be prohibited on
corridor doers in buifdings not fully protected by
an approved automatic sprinkler system in
accordance with 19,3.5.2.

Exception No. 1: Doors to tailet rooms,
bathrooms, shower rooms, sink closets, and
similar auxiliary spaces that do not contain
flammable or combustible materials.

Exception No. 2: Existing roller latches
demonstrated to keep the door closed against a
force of 5 Ibf (22 N) shall be permitted to be kept
in service,

K018
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Exit access is arranged so that exits are readily L. No residents arc known to

accessible at all times in accordance with section have been affected by this
7.1, 19.241 practice. The locks on the

speech therapy room, rooms
116, 112, bathroom next to
114, two doors in laundry and
the housekeeping storage room
in the 200 corridor will be

This Standard is not met as evidenced by: replaced with single operational
Based on ohservation, operational testing and locks. The hasp padlock will
interview, the facility failed to ensure that exit be replaced.

access was readily available at all times. Failure
to provide readily accessible means of egress

could inhibit safe evacuation of residents during 2. All residents had the potential
an emergency. This deficient practice affected 25 to be affected by this practice.
residents, staff and visitors on the date of the

survey. The facility is licensed for 117 SNF/NF 3. The Maintenance director will
beds and had a census of 25 on the day of the ‘ conduct a monthly inspection
survey. . of all doors to ensure that they

are all single operational.

Findings include:
4. Resulis of inspections will be

1) During the facility tour conducted on January reported monthly in QAPI for

26, 2015 from 10:30 AM to 4:00 PM, observation three months to ensure compliance.
of the door locks to the following rooms found
they were equipped with key operated locking
mechanisms. Further observation and operational
testing found these doors required special
knowledge and more than a single operation to
open from the egress side: Speech Therapy room
116; room 112; the bathroom abutting room 114;
two (2) doors inside the laundry room and the
Housekeeping/utility storage in the 200 corridor.
Interview of the Maintenance Supervisor found he
was not aware door locks were required to be
single operational from the egress side. Based on
interview and the extent of the observations and
‘testing, the condition was deermed widespread
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Continued From page 9
and further inspection was nat found necessary.

2) During the facility tour conducted on January
26, 2015 from 10:30 AM to 4:00 PM, observation
and operational testing of the door to the water
heater/storage room ahutting room 216 found it
was equipped with a hasp/padlock on the corridor
side. When asked, the Maintenance Supervisor
stated he was not sure why this lock had been
installed. (Also refer to K-012, K-017, K-018)

Actual NFPA standard;

19.2 MEANS OF EGRESS REQUIREMENTS
19.2.1 General.

Every aisle, passageway, corridor, exit-discharge,
exit location, and access shall be in accordance
with Chapter 7.

Exception: As madified by 15.2.2 through
19.2.11.

7.1.10 Means of Egress Reliability.

7.1.10.1*

Means of egress shall be continuously
maintained free of all obstructions or
impediments to full instant use in the case of fire
or other emergency.

7.2.1.5 Locks, Latches, and Alarm Devices.
7.2.1.5.1

Doors shall be arranged to be opened readily
from the egress side whenever the building is
occupled. Locks, if provided, shall not require the
use of a key, a tool, or special knowledge or effort
for operation from the egress side.

Exception No. 1: This requirement shall not apply
where otherwise provided in Chapters 18 through
23.

Exception No. 2; Exterior doors shall be
permitted fo have key-operated locks from the

K038
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Continued From page 10

egress side, provided that the following criteria
are met:

{a) Permission to use this exception is provided
in Chapters 12 through 42 for the specific
occupancy.

{b} On or adjacent to the door, there is a readily
visible, durable sign in letters not less than 1 in.
{2.5 cm) high on a contrasting background that
reads as follows: :

THIS DOCR TO REMAIN UNLOCKED

WHEN THE BUILDING IS OCCUPIED

(¢) The locking device is of a type that is readily
distinguishable as locked.

(d) Akeyis immediately available o any
occupant inside the building when it is locked.
Exception No. 2 shall be permitted to be revoked
by the authority having jurisdiction for cause.
Exception No. 3: Where permitted in Chapters
12 through 42, key operation shall be permitted,
provided that the key cannot be removed when
the door is locked from the side from which
egress is to be made.

NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD

Required automatic sprinkler systems are
continuously maintained in reliable operating
condition and are inspected and tested
periodically. 19.7.8, 4.6.12, NFPA 13, NFPA 25,
975

This Standard is not met as evidenced by:

Based on observation and interview, the facility
failed to ensure that fire suppression systems
were maintained in accordance with NFPA 13
and NFPA 25. Failure to provide proper inspection
and maintenance of sprinkler systems could
result in these systems not performing as
designed during a fire event. This deficient

K038
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practice affected 25 residents, staff and visitors
on the date of the survey. The facility is licensed
for 117 SNF/NF heds and had a census of 25 on
the day of the survey.

Findings include:

1) During the facility tour conducted on January
26, 2015 from 10:30 AM to 4:00 PM, observation
of the sprinkler heads in the 200 wing
Housekeeping storage found two heads did not
have 18 inches of clearance as required.
Interview of the Maintenance Superviseor found he
was aware of the minimum clearance required for
sprinklers.

2} During the facility tour conducted on January
26, 2015 fram 10:30 AM to 4:00 PM, ohservation
of the sprinkler system found electrical, telephone
and other non-system wiring installed on the
piping in the Laundry roem; 100 wing corridor;
200 wing corridor; 300 wing corridor; 500 wing
corridor and Activities storage closet.

When asked, the Maintenance Supervisor stated
he had not been aware that the piping could not
he used to support non-system related
components. Based on the extent of the locations
noted and subsequent acknowledgment hy the
Maintenance Supervisor, the condition was found
to be widespread and further documentation was
deemed unnecessary.

3) During the facility tour conducted on January
26, 2015 from 10:30 AM to 4:00 PM, observation
of the sprinkler system found painted heads in the
following locations: two in room 401; five in the
Activities room: one in room 507; two in room
406; one in room 408; two in room 404; one in the
resident lounge of the 300 wing; two in room 302

K062

1.

No residents are known to have

been affected by this practice.
Supplies were relocated to provide
18" clearance. A tape indicator

will be installed on the wall to

mark 18" for staff reference.

Wires will be repositioned above

the piping. Painted heads in room 401,
activities room, roomns 507,406,

408 302, 304, resident lounge

on 300 wing wiH be repaired or
replaced,
The sprinkler heads in the
administrators office and

Social Services/Activity office will be
replaced,

All residents had the potential
to be affected by this practice.

The Maintenance director inspect
all sprinkler heads for paint.
Maintenance will conduct a monthly
inspection of sprinkler heads to
ensure they do not have paint
them and that the color in the liguid
sensor bulbs are consistent and that
no wires have been instalied on pipes.
The Environmental Service Direcior
will be in serviced on proper storage
of supplies.

Results of inspections will be
reported monthly in QAPI for
three months to ensure compliance.
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and two in room 304. Interview of the
Maintenance Supervisor found he had never
noticed the sprinkler pendanis were painted. Due
to the number located and subsequent interview,
the condition was deemed widespread and
further documentation was unnecessary.

4) During the facility tour conducted on January
286, 2015 from 10:30 AM to 4:00 PM, observation
of the sprinkler system found a substantial color
variation of the liquid in the sensing bulbs of {2)
sprinkler heads in the Administrator's office and
(1) in the 200 wing Social Services/Activities
rcom. This contrast from other heads in those
locations indicated a potential exists of mixed
temperature sensitivity heads in the same
compartment. When asked, the Maintenance
Supervisor stated he had never noticed this
variation,

Actual NFPA standard:
NFPA13

{Finding 1)

5-5.6" Clearance to Storage.

The clearance between the deflector and the top
of storage shall be 18 in, (457 mm) or greater.
Exception No. 1. Where other standards specify
greater minimums, they shall be followed.
Exception No. 2; A minimum clearance of 36 in.
(0.91 m) shall be permitted for special sprinklers.
Exception No. 3: A minimum clearance of less
than 18 in. {457 mm) between the top of storage
and ceiling sprinkler deflectors shall be permitted
where proven by successful large-scale fire tests
for the particular hazard.

Exception No. 4:* The clearance from the top of
storage fo sprinkler defiectors shalt be not less
than 3 ft (0.9 m) where rubber tires are stored.

K062
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(Finding 2)

6-1.1.5*

Sprinkler piping or hangers shall not be used to
support nonsystem components.

12-1* General.

A sprinkler system installed in accordance with
this standard shall be properly inspected, tested,
and maintained in accordance with NFPA 25,
Standard for the Inspection, Testing, and
Maintenance of Water-Based Fire Protection
Systems, to provide at least the same level of
performance and protection as designed.

NFPA 25

Standard for the Inspection, Testing, and
Maintenance of Water-Based Fire Protection
Systems

{Finding 3)

2-2 Inspection.

2-2.1 Sprinklers.

2-2.1.14*

Sprinklers shall be inspected from the floor level
annually. Sprinklers shall be free of corrosion,
foreign materials, paint, and physical damage and
shall be installed in the proper orientation (e.g.,
upright, pendant, or sidewall). Any sprinkler shall
be replaced that is painted, corroded, damaged,
loaded, or in the improper orientation.

Exception No. 1*. Sprinklers installed in
concealed spaces such as above suspended
ceilings shall not require inspection.

Exception No. 2: Sprinklers installed in areas that
are inaccessible for safety considerations due to
process operations shall be inspected during
each scheduled shutdown.

(Finding 4)
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5-3.1.5 Thermal Sensitivity.

5-3.1.65.1*

Sprinklers in light hazard occupancies shall be of
the quick-response type as defined in 1-4.5.2.
Exception No. 1: Residential sprinklers shall be
permitted in accordance with 5-4.5.

Exception No. 2: For modifications or additions to
existing systems equipped with standard
response sprinklers, standard response
sprinklers shall be permitted to be used.
Exception No. 3: When individual standard
response sprinklers are replaced in existing
systemns, standard response sprinklers shall be
permitted to be used.

5-3.1.5.2

When existing light hazard systems are
canveried to use quick-response or residential
sprinklers, all sprinklers in a compartmented
space shall be changed.

NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD

Portable fire extinguishers are provided in all
health care occupancies in accordance with
9.7.4.1. 19.3.5.6, NFPA10

This Standard is not met as evidenced by:;
Based on observation and interview, the facility
failed to ensure the correct installation of fire
extinguishers per NFPA 10. Failure to provide the
appropriate fire extinguisher for the classification
and installed at the proper height, could hinder
response by limiting accessibility or suppression
capability. This deficient practice affected 25
residents, staff and visitors on the date of the
survey. The facility is licensed for 117 SNF/NF

K082

K064
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beds and had a census of 25 on the day of the
survey.

Findings include:

1) During the facility tour conducted on January
28, 2015 from 10:30 AM to 4:00 PM, observation
and measurement of the fire extinguisher
installed in the facility found seven over 62 inches
in height. These were located at the following
{ocations: two (2) in the 200 wing; two (2) in the
300 wing; two (2) in the Laundry and one (1) in
the abutting service corridor. Interview of the
Maintenance Supervisor found he was unaware
of the height requirement for fire extinguishers.

2) During the faclility tour conducted on January
26, 2015 from 10:30 AM to 4:00 PM, observation
of the fire extinguishers in room 114 and Physical
Therapy found both were a class 5-BC, carbon
dioxide type. Further observation of these areas
found no risk of flammable liquids in either
location requiring this type extinguisher. When
asked, the Maintenance Supervisor stated he had
never noticed these extinguishers were not
selected for the correct hazard class, or
consistent with the 2A extinguishers located
throughout.

Actual NFPA standard:

(Finding 1)

1-86.10

Fire extinguishers having a grass weight not
exceeding 40 Ib (18.14 kg) shall be installed so
that the top of the fire extinguisher is not more
than 5 ft (1.53 m) above the floor. Fire
extinguishers having a gross weight greater than
40 1b (18.14 kg) {except wheeled types) shall be
so installed that the top of the fire extinguisher is
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Apdl 107, W15

K064

1. No residents are known to have
been affected by this practice.
Fire extinguishers have been
remounted to be no more than
60" above the floor.

The extinguishers in physical
therapy have been replaced with
ABC extinguishers.

2. All residents had the potential to
be affected by this practice.

3. The Maintenance will ensure
during his monfhly inspection
of extinguishers that they are in
compliance with the height
standard. .

4. Results of inspections will be
reported monthly in
QAPI for three months to ensure
compliance
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not more than 31/2 ft (1.07 m) above the fioor. In
no case shall the clearance between the bottem

of the fire extinguisher and the fioor be less than
4in. (10.2 cm).

(Finding 2)

2-2 Selection by Hazard.

2-2.1

Fire extinguishers shall be selected for the
class(es) of hazards to be protected in
accordance with the following subdivisions. (For

specific hazards, see Section 2-3.) apdl 16° 2015
K 072} NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K072
SS=F K072

Means of egress are continuously maintained 1. No residents are known to have

free of ali obstructions or impediments to full been affected by this practice.

instant use in the case gf fire or other emergency. The table has been removed.

No furnishings, deccrations, or other objects

obstruct exits, access to, egress from, or visibility 2. Residents on the 300 haliway hafj

of exits, 7.1.10 the potential to be affected by this

practice.

3. The Maintenance will make daily
rounds fo ensure that egress doors

This Standard is not met as evidenced by: remain unobstructed.

Based on observation, operational testing and
interview, the facility did not ensure that means of

L . f inspections will be
egress was maintained free from obstructions. 4. Results of insp

: - nthly in
Failure to provide egress components free of glgltefiftlﬁree s (o ensure
obstacles could prevent the safe evacuation of .
compliance

residents during an emergency. This deficient
practice affected 19 residents, staff and visitors
on the date of the survey. The facility is licensed
for 117 SNF/NF beds and had a census of 25 on
the day of the survey.

Findings include:

During the facility tour conducted on January 28,
2015 from 12:30 PM to 2:00 PM, observation and
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operational testing of the exit door on the north
side from the 300 wing found it was hlocked by a
discarded table lying on its side in the exit
discharge. When asked, the Maintenance
Supervisor stated he did not know why the table
was in this location.
Actual NFPA standard:
7.1.10 Means of Egress Reliabitity.
7.1.10.1*
Means of egress shall be continuously
maintained free of all obstructions or
impediments to full instant use in the case of fire
or other emergency.
K 144 NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K144
. 88=F
Generators are inspected weekly and exercised
under load for 30 minutes per month in K144 A1, 2015
accordance with NFPA 99,  3.4.4.1.
1. No residents are known to

have been affected by this practice.
Generator has been tested.
Maintenance Director pushed test/reset
button and returned generator alarm
switch to “on” position. It is now
functioning as intended.

FORM CMS-2567{02-99) Previous Versions QObsolete

This Standard is not met as evidenced by: 2. Allresidents had the potential to
Based on record review, observation and be affected by this practice.
interview, the facility failed to ensure the proper
maintenance of generator Systems‘ Failure fo 3. Maintenance Director will be in serviced
maintain and properly document generator on consistent completion of weekly
systems could result in the inability to provide generator tests,
backup power during an emergency. This
deficient practice affected 25 residents, staff and
visitors on the date of the survey. The facility is 4. Inspection documentation will be reportec
licensed for 117 SNF/NF beds and had a census in QAPI for three months to ensure
of 25 on the day of the survey. - compliance.
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Findings include:

1) During record review conducted on January
26, 2015 from 10:00 AM to 10:45 AM,
observation of the generator records for the
weekly testing of the facility generator found the
log for the test dated January 30, 2015 being
marked as completed on-time on-January 5,
2018.

Further examination of the records found no
record of a log for the week of December 29,
2014 to January 2, 2015. Interview of the
Maintenance Supervisor found he was aware of
the discrepancy of his records.

2) During the facility tour conducted on January
26, 2015 from 10:45 AM to 12:00 PM,
observation of the generator alarm panel located
at Nurse Station 1 found the generator horn
switch in the "off' position, silencing the audible
horn. When asked, the Maintenance Supervisor
stated this was probably in error, but when
attempting to correct the operation of the horn's
function, could not clear the panel in either
manual or automatic modes. He then
acknowledged the system required servicing.

Actual NFPA standard:

NFPA 99 Standard for Healthcare Facilities 1999
Edition

3-4.4.1.1 Maintenance and Testing of Alternate
Power Source and Transfer Switches.

(a) Maintenance of Alternate Power Source. The
generator set or other alternate power source and
associated equipment, including all appurtenant
parts, shall be so maintained as to he capable of
supplying service within the shortest time
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practicable and within the 10-second interval
specified in 3-4.1.1.8 and 3-4.3.1. Maintenance
shall be performed in accordance with NFPA 110,
Standard for Emergency and Standby Power
Systems, Chapter 6.

(b) Inspection and Testing.

1. * Test Criteria. Generator sets shall be tested
twelve (12) times a year with festing intervals
between-notdess than 20 days-or-exceeding 40
days. Generator sets serving emergency and
equipment systems shall be in accordance with
NFPA 110, Standard for Emergency and Standby
Power Systems, Chapter 6.

2. Test Conditions. The scheduled test under
load conditions shall include a complete
simulated cold start and appropriate automatic
and manual transfer of all essential electrical
system loads.

3. Test Personnel. The scheduled tests shall be
conducted by competent personnel. The tests are
needed to keep the machines ready to function
and, in addition, serve to detect causes of
malfunction and to train personnel in operating
procedures.

3-4.4.2 Recordkeeping.

A written record of inspection, performance,
exercising period, and repairs shall be regularly
maintained and available for inspection by the
authority having jurisdiction.

NFPA 110, Standard for Emergency and Standby
Power Systems, Chapter 6

6-3 Maintenance and Operational Testing.

6-3.1*

The EPSS shall be maintained to ensure to a
reasonable degree that the system is capable of
supplying service within the time specified for the
type and for the time duration specified for the
class.
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Electrical wiring and equipment is in accordance
with NFPA 70, National Electrical Code. 9.1.2

This Standard is not met as evidenced by:
Based on observation and interview, the facility
failed to ensure that electrical systems were
installed in accordance with NFPA 70, Failure to
ensure the proper installations of electrical
systems could result in electrocution or fire. This
deficient practice affected residents utilizing the
Activities room, staff and visitors on the date of
the survey. The facility is licensed for 117 SNF/NF
beds and had a census of 25 on the day of the
survey.

Findings include:

1) During the facility tour conducted on January
26, 2015 from 1:45 PM to 4:00 PM, observation

4. Results of inspections will be
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6-3.3
Awritten schedule for routine maintenance and
operational testing of the EPSS shall be
established.
6-3.4
A written record of the EPSS inspecfions, tests,
exercising, operation, and repairs shall be
maintained on the premises. The written record
shall include the following: ApE10%,2015
(a) The date of the maintenance report K147 L
(b} Identification of the servicing personnel ‘
(c) Notation of any unsatisfactory condition and 1. No residents are known to have
the corrective action taken, including parts been affected by this practice.
replaced The non-grounded plug has been
(d) Testing of any repair for the appropriate time removed. The junction box in Dietary
as recommended by the manufacturer has a plate Cozlle_r iﬁstalﬁ hThe
extension ¢ord in Laun as
K 147 NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K 147 been removed. The cord for the
SS=E delayed egress power supply is

now plugged into a wall outlet,

A double GFI 4 way plug has been
instatled that the two timners are now
plugged in to. A high pressure

overflow valve has been installed

on the water heater to stop leaking,

The broken electrical elbow on the

roof has been removed.

2. All residents had the potential to
be affected by this practice.

3. Maintenance will add a monthly
inspection in the TELs system
for electrical compliance. .

reported monthly in
QAPTI for three months to ensure
Compliance.
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of the main Kitchen found a non-grounded plug
adapter installed into a GFI outlet on the north
wall. Attempt by the Maintenance Supervisor to
remove the improper converter was
unsuccessful. When asked, the kitchen staff
member was not sure when the adapter was
installed.

2) During the facilfity tour conducted on January
26, 2015 from 1:45 PM to 4:00 PM, observation
of the Riser room located inside the Dietary
services office found an open four inch by four
inch square electrical junction box.

3) During the facility tour conducted on January
28, 2015 from 1:45 PM to 4:00 PM, observation
of the electrical room inside the main Laundry
found a 3-way extension cord in use coming
through the wall of the Maintenance shop.

4) Dirring the facility tour conducted on January
28, 2015 from 1:45 PM to 4:00 PM, observation
of the 500 wing dining hall found that the cord for
the delayed egress power supply was plugged
into a relocatable power tap and subsequently
into the wall outlet. Interview of the Maintenance
Supervisor found he was not aware of this
instailation.

5} During the facility tour conducted on January
26, 2015 from 1:45 PM to 4:00 PM, observation
of the water softeners located adjacent to the
Laundry found a leaking pipe with a relocatable
power tap supplying power to two (2) timers.
Further inspection found the power tap was laying
in water on top of a copper pipe. When asked,
the Maintenance Supervisor stated he was
unaware of the deficiency prior to the survey date.

8) During the facility tour conducted on January

K147
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28, 2015 from 1:45 PM to 4:00 PM, observation
of the outside roof above the smoking area off the
500 wing found an electrical conduit elbow which
had separated, exposing the wiring it contained.

7) During the facility tour conducted on January
26, 2015 from 1:45 PM to 4:00 PM, observation
of the Activities closet in the 500 wing found the
water heater located inside was electrical and
both the covers for the power supplies fo the
upper and fower thermostats had been removed
exposing the wiring. When asked, the
Maintenance Superviscr stated he had removed
these covers to work on the unit.

Actual NFPA standard:

NFPA 70 _

110.12 Mechanical Execution of Work.

Electrical equipment shall be installed in a neat
and workmanlike manner.

{A) Unused Openings. Unused cable or raceway
openings in hoxes, raceways, auxiliary gutters,
cabinets, cutout boxes, meter socket enclosures,
equipment cases, or housings shall be effectively
closed to afford protection substantially equivalent
to the wall of the equipment. Where metallic
plugs or plates are used with nonmetaflic
enclosures, they shall be recessed at least 6 mm
(¥4 in.) from the outer surface of the enclosure.
{B) Subsurface Enclosures. Conductors shall be
racked to provide ready and safe access in
underground and subsurface enclosures into
which persons enter for installation and
maintenance.

(C) Integrity of Electrical Equipment and
Connections. Intemal parts of electrical
equipment, including busbars, wiring terminals,
insulators, and other surfaces, shall not be
damaged or contaminated by foreign materials

K147
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such as paint, plaster, cleaners, ahrasives, or
corrosive residues. There shall be no damaged
parts that may adversely affect safe operation or
mechanical strength of the equipment such as
paris that are broken; bent; cut; or deteriorated by
corrosion, chemical action, or overheating.

314.17 Conductors Entering Boxes, Conduit
Bodies, or Fittings.

Conductors entering boxes, conduit bodies, or
fittings shall be protected from abrasion and shall
comply with 314.17(A) through (D).

{A) Openings to Be Closed. Openings through
which conductors enter shall be adequately
closed....

400.8 Uses Not Permitted.

Unless specifically permitted in 400.7, flexible
cords and cables shall not be used for the
following:

(1) As a substitute for the fixed wiring of a
structure

(2) Where tun through holes in walls, structural
ceilings, suspended ceilings, dropped ceitings, or
floors

{3) Where run through doorways, windows, or
similar openings

(4) Where attached to building surfaces
Exception: Flexible cord and cable shall be
permitted to be attached to building surfaces in
accordance with the provisions of 368.8.

(5) Where concealed by wallls, floors, or ceilings
or located above suspended or dropped ceilings
(6) Where installed in raceways, except as
otherwise permitted in this Code

K147
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C 000

C 226

16.03.02 INITIAL COMMENTS

The facility is a single story, type V (111)
construction built in 1961. 1t is fully sprinklered
with a complete fire alarm/smoke detecticn
system that includes resident rooms. Currently
the faciiity is licensed for 117 SNF/NF beds.

The following deficiencies were cited during the -
special focus Fire/Life Safety survey conducted on
January 26, 2015. The faciiity was surveyed
under the LIFE SAFETY CODE, 2000 Edition,
Existing Health Care Occupancy and in
accordance with CFR 42, 483.70 and IDAPA
16.03.02, Rules and Minimum Standards for
Skilled Nursing and Intermediate Care Facilities.

The Survey was conducted by:

Sam Burbank
Health Facility Surveyor
Facility Fire Safety and Construction

02.108 FIRE AND LIFE SAFETY

106. FIRE AND LIFE SAFETY.
Buildings on the premises used as
facilities shall meet afl the
requirements of local, state and
hational cedes concerning fire and
life safety standards that are
applicable to health care facilities.

This Rule is not met as evidenced by:;
Please refer to federal "K" tags on CMS 2567:

K-012 Building construction
K-017 Corridor walls
K-018 Corridor doors

C 000

© 220 See POC for K-012, 017,018

038,062,072,144,147

Aprdl 105, 2015
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K-038 Exit access
K-062 Sprinkler maintenance
K-072 Means of Egress
K-144 Generator inspections and
recordkeeping
K-147 Etectrical installations
v Al 105, 2015
C 442| 02.120,12,b ' C 442 C442
. . i owit to
b. Portable comfort heating devices 1. No residents are kn

have been affected by this practice.

shall not be used. The portable heater has been removed.

This Rule is not met as evidenced by:;

Based on observation and interview, the facility
failed to ensure that portable space healers were
not in use. Use of portable space heaters has
been a contributing factor in facility fires. This
deficient practice affected staff and vendors of the :
main Kiichen on the date of the survey. The facility 3. All_depart.ment manatg‘e;isnwﬂl

is licensed for 117 SNF/NF beds and had a bein-serviced on oL WSS
census of 25 on the day of the survey. postable heating devices in

2. All residents had the po'tential to
he affected by this practice.

Findings nclude: 4. Inspection results will be reported
During the facility tour conducted on January 26, in QAP for three months to esure
2015 from 1:00 PM to 4:00 PM, a portable heater compliance.

was found in use in the Dietary Services
Manager's office blocked by the desk chair. When
asked, the Maintenance Supervisor stated he was
not aware why the heater was in use and blocked.,

State IDAPA rule:
IDAPA 16.03.02.120.12(b)

Portable comfort heating devices shall not be
used.
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